




















Change Order #1, July, 2023
Project ID: 0009110

10

Edit Section From:



Change Order #1, July, 2023
Project ID: 0009110

11

Edit Section To:



 
Change Order #1, July, 2023 
Project ID: 0009110 

12 

The revised Workstream Roles, Remote Rates, Hours, Costs, and total budget included in this Change Order 
encompass the following: 

 Additional Hours and Costs needed for the Student Success workstream scope and timeline 
modifications. 

 Various adjustments to the Workstream Role Remote Rates, Hours, and Costs that are a result of 
workstream resource shifting within the overall program.  A history of Workstream resource shifting is 
recorded in the Program budget tracking tool.   

 Remote Rate change for the Integration workstream Solution Architect role.  This Remote Rate has 
decreased from $305 to $285 per hour.  This rate was decreased as a result of a resource shift in June 
2023 with the purpose to provide JMU with additional support for the Integrations workstream. This 
rate change did not impact the overall budget. 



Change Order #1, July, 2023
Project ID: 0009110

13

* * *
This Change Order constitutes the entire understanding between Client and Huron with respect to the foregoing 
changes, supersedes all prior oral and written communications with respect to such changes, and may be amended, 
modified or changed only in writing when signed by both parties.  Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms 
and conditions of the Statement of Work and the Agreement remain unchanged.

Please indicate your agreement to this Change Order by signing and returning to Huron a copy of this letter.  We 
appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

Very truly yours,

HURON CONSULTING SERVICES LLC

By: ____________________________________

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY

By: _ _______________

Title: ____________________________________

Date: ____________________________________

Buyer Senior

8/28/23




